Shareholders’ equity / total assets 84%  83%  82%

Burger Fuel Worldwide Limited Page 13  Independent Adviser’s Report

The illustrative analysis shows that the Second FB Buyback would result in:

 EPS decreasing by 7% from negative $0.008 to negative $0.009

 NTA per share reducing by 6% from $0.17 to $0.16

 shareholders’ equity / total assets decreasing from 83% to 82%.

2.6 Impact on Control

Capital Structure and Shareholders

BurgerFuel currently has 56,490,195 fully paid ordinary shares on issue held by 2,558
shareholders.

The names, number of shares and percentage holding of the 10 largest shareholders
as at 31 July 2018 are set out in section 3.6.

The Second FB Buyback will result in an increase in the JCR Associates’ and the
Non-associated Shareholders’ respective percentage of votes held or controlled,
even though they will not increase the actual number of shares they hold.  All
shareholders’ interests in the Company will increase by 5.25% in proportionate terms
after the Second FB Buyback.

Impact of Second FB Buyback on Voting Rights Levels

 Current1 Second FB Buyback Post Second FB Buyback
 No. of

Shares

%
No. of
Shares

No. of
Shares

%

JCR Trust 30,778,017 54.48%  30,778,017 57.35%

CMJR Trust 2,598,318 4.60%  2,598,318 4.84%

E&P 2,747,138 4.86%  2,747,138 5.12%

JCR Associates 36,123,473 63.95% - 36,123,473 67.31%

Non-associated Shareholders 17,546,722 31.06%  17,546,722 32.69%

Franchise Brands 2,820,000 4.99% (2,820,000) - -

Total 56,490,195 100.00% (2,820,000) 53,670,195 100.00%

1  After the Clause 5 Exemption Purchase

Shareholder Voting

The JCR Associates can currently determine the outcome of any ordinary resolutions
(which require the approval of more than 50% of the votes cast by shareholders) and
block any special resolutions (which require the approval of 75% of the votes cast by
shareholders) with their 63.95% shareholding, subject always to applicable voting
restrictions under the Code, the NZAX Listing Rules and the Companies Act 1993.

We note that while a 63.95% interest is technically not sufficient to singlehandedly
pass a special resolution, in reality, it most probably can due to the fact that a number